freedom to make and vary our estimates in this statement—except that there must
always be complete consistency between any assumptions affecting both the in-
come statement and the balance sheet. The objective is not accounting precision,
of course, but rather to develop an indication of approximate funds needs three
months hence and a look at the overall financial condition of the company at that
time, as well as one year later.

hel78340_ch05.qxd  9/27/01  11:14 AM  Page 167

168 Financial Analysis: Tools and Techniques

We’ll start the process with the first account, cash, and assume that three
months hence, the company would need to keep only the minimum working bal-
ance in its bank accounts, and that this will also apply to 12/31/00. The informa-
tion source for this figure ($1,250,000) is again the finance staff. In the absence of
such specific data, we could assume a level of cash that is common among com-
panies of this size. As we’ll see later, the desired amount of cash on hand directly

F I G U R E  5–2
XYZ CORPORATION

Pro Forma Balance Sheets
As of December 31, 1999, and December 31, 2000

($ thousands)

Pro Pro
Actual Forma Forma
9/30/99 Change 12/31/99 Change 12/31/00

Assets

Current assets:
Cash ..... $ 1,450 $ �200 $ 1,250 $ � 0 $ 1,250 Cash set at estimated minimum

balance.
Accounts receivable  ..... 4,250 �1,200 3,050 450 3,500 Represents 30 days’ sales (projected

December sales)
Raw materials  ..... 1,500 0 1,500 100 1,600 Safety level; requirements purchased

as needed
Finished goods  ..... 4,050 �750 3,300 500 3,800 Reduced production by 19 percent for

quarter; up for 2,000
Total current assets  ..... 11,250 �2,150 9,100 1,050 10,150 Drop from September to December

reflects seasonal pattern
Fixed assets:

Land  ..... 2,500 0 2,500 0 2,500 No change assumed

Plant and equipment  ..... 20,800 �1,500 19,300 1,750 21,050 Machine sold; cost $1,500, accum.
depreciation $950; new equipment
bought in 2000

Less: Accumulated depreciation  . 8,350 �350 8,000 2,450 10,450 Depreciation for quarter $600; less
$950 reduction from sale; normal
depreciation for 2000

Net plant and equipment  ..... 12,450 �1,150 11,300 �700 10,600

Total fixed assets  ..... 14,950 �1,150 13,800 �700 13,100
Other assets  ..... 1,250 0 1,250 200 1,450 No change in quarter; purchased

patents in 2000
Total assets  ..... 27,450 �3,300 24,150 550 24,700

Liabilities and Net Worth

Current liabilities
Accounts payable  ..... 1,120 �410 710 600 1,310 45 days’ purchases from estimated

pattern in Figure 5–4; increase
for 2000

Notes payable  ..... 3,000 �1,500 1,500 �1,500 0 Scheduled repayments
Due contractor  ..... 3,400 �2,900 500 �500 0 Scheduled payments on building

contract
Accrued taxes ..... 1,250 �310 940 400 1,340 Payment for quarter $400; plus accrual

of $90; net increase for 2000
Total current liabilities  ..... 8,770 �5,120 3,650 �1,000 2,650

Long-term liabilities  ..... 8,500 0 8,500 0 8,500 No change assumed
Common stock  ..... 4,250 250 4,500 0 4,500 Sale of stock under option during

quarter; none in 2000
Retained earnings  ..... 5,930 160 6,090 1,800 7,890 Retained earnings as calculated on

income statement; net of dividends
in 2000

Total liabilities and net worth  ..... $27,450 $��4,710 $22,740 $ �800 $23,540

Funds required  ..... 1,410 1,410 -250 1,160 “Plug” figure representing financing
needs as of December 31; same
amount as in Figures 5–3 and 5-4

hel78340_ch05.qxd  9/27/01  11:14 AM  Page 168

CHAPTER 5 Projection of Financial Requirements 169

affects the amount of funds the company may have to borrow. Also, we must not
forget that any cash balance maintained as an ongoing requirement on he balance
sheet represents an investment like any other commitment of resources.

Next we turn to accounts receivable. If the company sells its products on
terms of net 30, it can expect to have at least 30 days’ sales outstanding; more, if
some of its customers are late in paying. Given no abnormal delays in collections,

[…]

budgets, and operating budgets—are based on the same set of assumptions about

hel78340_ch05.qxd  9/27/01  11:14 AM  Page 181

182 Financial Analysis: Tools and Techniques

receipts and collections, repayment schedules, operating rates, inventory levels,
and so on, they will all precisely fit together as illustrated in Figure 5–7.

The financial plans and the projected funds need or excess will differ only
if different assumptions concerning the various drivers affecting cash flows are
used, particularly between the pro forma statements and the cash budget. It is easy
to reconcile pro forma statements and cash budgets, however, by carefully think-
ing through the key assumptions to be made, one by one, and by laying out for-
mats that contain sufficient detail and properly timed background data.

The diagram shows how the various operational budgets flow into a con-
solidated cash budget, which in turn is reinforced by specific data from the in-
vestment and financing plans. The combined information supports the pro forma
statements at the top of the diagram. Thus, pro forma statements are the all-
encompassing expression of the expected conditions for the projected period. If

F I G U R E  5–6
XYZ CORPORATION

Sample Production Budget
For the Quarter Ended June 30, 1999

April May June Total

Basic data:
Number of shifts (5-day week) . . . . . 3 3 3 3
Days worked ..... 20 21 22 63
Hourly employees per shift ..... 33 33 33 33
Number of machines..... 35 35 34 —
Unit production:

Product A ..... 1,000 1,050 1,100 3,150
Product B ..... 2,400 2,510 2,640 7,550

Capacity utilization ..... 94% 94% 96% 95%
Downtime for repairs (hours) ..... 0 36 0 36

Operating budget:
Direct costs (controllable):*

Manufacturing labor ..... $57,600 $60,500 $63,400 $181,500
Raw materials ..... 53,800 56,400 59,200 169,400
Operating supplies ..... 6,500 6,900 7,300 20,700
Repair labor and parts ..... 7,300 12,400 6,500 26,200
Power, heat, light ..... 4,200 4,500 4,800 13,500

Total direct costs ..... 129,400 140,700 141,200 411,300

Period costs (controllable):
Supervision ..... 5,500 5,500 5,500 16,500
Support labor ..... 28,500 28,500 28,500 85,500
Insurance, taxes ..... 8,700 8,700 8,700 26,100
Depreciation ..... 20,500 20,500 20,500 61,500

Total period costs ..... 63,200 63,200 63,200 189,600

Total controllable costs . . . . . 192,600 203,900 204,400 600,900
General overhead (allocated) ..... 72,000 72,000 72,000 216,000

Total cost..... $264,600 $275,900 $276,400 $816,900

*Where appropriate, unit costs can be shown.

hel78340_ch05.qxd  9/27/01  11:14 AM  Page 182

CHAPTER 5 Projection of Financial Requirements 183

we choose for planning purposes to develop a broad overall financial projection
using pro forma statements directly (rather than building them up from the com-
pany’s detailed plans and budgets), the results will in effect imply specific as-
sumptions about all the other elements in the diagram.

We haven’t yet discussed some of the other elements shown in Figure 5–7.
Investment plans (capital budgets) are projections of new outlays for land, build-